


FINANCIAL IMPACT:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK 
PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE? 

Yes     ☐            No       ☐ 

RECOMMENDATION:    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016.  

Cost of each individual project presented to the BOS on January 28, 2025. 

Motion to approve  _____________________ project for FY26 CIP in the amount of $________.

Motion to approve ____________________ project for FY26 CIP in the amount of $_________.



CIP Bond Issue (Debt Service Fund)

Dept
Project
Name

Original
Amount 

 Adjusted 
Amount Misc Notes

Auditor
Carpet, Paint, Blinds, F, F & E for Auditor 
and Recorder                 200,000           200,000 

Bldg Svs LEC Demo 600,000                         600,000 approved 1-21-25
Bldg Svs Clerk Ceiling 80,000                                         -   in progress with FY25 CIP funds

Conservation
Dorothy Pecaut Center 
Foundation 372,000                           32,000  to combine with 23-FOUNDATION and have $50k available 

Conservation Little Sioux Asphalt Resurfacing 1,000,000                     536,331 poss split across 2 years
Dist Health Sidewalk 25,545                                         -   completed with FY24 CIP funds
EMS Rescue Truck 101,300                           90,300 
EMS EMS Main Front Replacement 44,000                             44,000 
EMS East side concrete 16,200                             16,200 
HR Carpet 25,000                             25,000 
Sec Rds Real Estate for Moville Shop 150,000                         150,000 4.7 mil building project 5 year plan
Sheriff M3 Patrol Ruggedized PC. 87,000                                         -   approved from gaming 4-15-25
Sheriff Licenses and software for Cellebrite 21,100                             21,100 probably not a CIP item
Treasurer DNR Office 125,000                         125,000 
Treasurer Anthon Paint 60,000                             60,000 
Treasurer Treasurer Paint 60,000                             60,000 
WCICC Enterprise/Edge 100,000                         100,000 approved 3-25-25; PY CIPs can be used to fund
WCICC Security Utility/Keys 40,000                             40,000 approved 3-25-25
WCICC County PCs FY26 40,000                             40,000 approved 3-25-25
WCICC Fiberoptics 25,000                             25,000 approved 3-25-25
WCICC Fiber testing and tools 25,000                             25,000 approved 3-25-25
WCICC GIS Dashboard 25,000                             25,000 approved 3-25-25
WCICC Switch Cleanup 25,000                             25,000 approved 3-25-25
Board Loan Note Fees -                                     18,000 automatically approved

Total CIP Bond Projected 3,247,145           2,257,931    

FY26 Borrow Amount 1,200,000    
Projects Already Approved (898,000)       

Amount Remaining 302,000        
Using PY CIP to fund Enterprise/Edge 100,000        

Amount to Allocate 402,000        

FY24 Unallocated 62,830           
FY24 Unspent Allocation 27,975           

FY25 LEC Network Redundancy Unspent Allocation 50,000           
Total Amount Available for Reallocation 140,805        

FY26 CIP Requests





Auditor Recorder Office Remodel

TBD

Auditor and Recorder

TBD 200,000

Funding Requested to obtain new Office Furniture for Auditor and Recorder's Office and
carpet and paint in area's not already funded within the two offices. Current set up has
security concerns for employees and configuration does not provide amble works space.



LEC Demolition

Kenny Schmitz

Building Services

1500-16-9102-000-61000 1,100,000

Demolition of old Law Enforcement Center.



Courthouse Clerk's Ceiling

Kenny Schmitz

Building Services

1500-16-9101-000-61000 80,000

Courthouse Clerk's office ceiling repair



Dorothy Pecaut Foundation FY26 CIP

Kenny Schmitz

Building Services

1500-16-9107-000-61000 372,000

$125,000 already approved on 10/24/23. Need approx. $468K beyond current
expenses to complete project (approx. $96K remaining FY23 CIP plus $$372K
FY26 CIP)







2025 SDHD Sidewalk Replacement

Tyler Brock

Siouxland District Health Department

CIP $25545

CIP $25545

The sidewalk is deteriorating and has many trip hazards for the public. It's not effectively caulked due to heaving.











HR carpet

Melissa Thomas

Human Resourses

Carpet 25,000



CIP – NEW PROJECT REQUEST FORM 

Project Name:     Moville Secondary Road Shop 

Project Number: (Finance will provide number) 

Project Manager:   County Engineer, Laura Sievers, PE 

Department/Division:    Secondary Roads 

 

                                                     Year 1            Year 2            Year 3            Year 4            Year 5               Total 

Revenues 

Old Shop/Property              _________   _________   $500,000      _________    _________       $500,000 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

            Total Revenues         _________   _________       $500,000   _________   _________       $500,000  

 

Expenditures 

Real Estate Purchase            $150,000     _________   _________   _________   _________        $150,000 

Site Development                 _________   $300,000   _________   _________   _________           $300,000 

Main Building                      _________   $3,985,171   _________   _________   _________        $3,985,171 

Cold Storage Building          _________   _________    $350,000     _________   _________        $350,000 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

__________________         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________   _____________ 

      Total Expenditures         _________   _________   _________   _________   _________        $4,785,171 

Comments: Project information on following page.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 



Woodbury County, Iowa 

Secondary Roads Capital Improvement Program 

1. Time Frame 

The relocation and replacement of the Moville Shop is overdue. The current building is 
deteriorating, unsafe, and inadequate due to its age and antiquated design. The site is considered 
unsightly by the City of Moville, particularly as it is the first impression visitors and travelers 
encounter on US 20. Both public and private entities have expressed interest in acquiring the site. 
Alternative, more suitable locations for the Secondary Roads Moville Shop are available. 

2. Items to Be Included in the CIP 

 Proposed Shop Layout: A proposed shop layout has been included. Although originally 
designed some time ago, it will require minor updates to accommodate the current 
equipment and operational needs of the Moville Shop and its staff. 

a. Revenue: The old shop and adjacent property will be sold once the new building is 
completed, and the equipment and materials currently stored there are relocated. 

b. Expenditures: Detailed expenditure information is outlined in the accompanying CMBA 
pages. 

3. Citizen Participation 

The City of Moville has expressed support for the relocation project. 

4. Unbudgeted Capital Improvement Projects 

Real estate purchases for the new site can be funded through the Secondary Roads budget. Site 
preparation will be completed by the Secondary Road Department but is included in the costs. 

5. New Facilities 

A new facility is justified due to the numerous inadequacies of the existing building: 

 Size: The current building is too small, and not all equipment can be housed indoors. 
 Heating: Only one bay is heated, limiting winter operations because not all snow and ice 

is melted off the vehicle overnight. 
 Vehicle Washing: There is no wash bay, forcing vehicles to be washed outside in poor 

weather or not at all, accelerating equipment wear. 
 Structural Issues: The roof leaks, sidewalls are rusted through, and the floor around the 

drain is eroding. 



 Storage: Insufficient space for bulk oil and DEF systems, which are more cost-effective to 
purchase in larger quantities. 

 Maintenance: There is no mechanics bay, leading to reliance on more expensive outside 
labor for repairs. 

 Employee Needs: 
o Lack of a conference room for Secondary Roads employees. 
o No designated break room. 

This proposal underscores the critical need for a modern, adequately equipped facility to support 
the efficiency, safety, and operational needs of the Secondary Roads team. 

 



























IMPROVEMENT REQUEST 

                                                              

Department/Division Title: Sheriff’s Office Patrol Division  

 

 

Request: 23 – M3 Patrol Ruggedized PC. 

 

 

Justification: Due to a Windows 11 mandate which will take effect October of 2025, 23 of our current 
tablets will not support the Windows 11 update. 

  

 

Financial Impact:  87,000 

 

 

Budget Account Detail 

 

Account Number:   Description:   Amount:  Explanation: 

0001-05-1060-000-44600   Radio and related  $87,000  Tablet upgrade  

 

 

 

 

 

 



     Total: $87,000     



IMPROVEMENT REQUEST 

                                                              

Department/Division Title:  Sheriffs Office   

 

 

Request: Licenses and software for Cellebrite. Used to open cell phones and download the information 
that are needed during investigations. 

 

 

Justification:  We have been having to go to other agencies that have this technology and as a result we 
are waiting sometimes up to 6 months to retrieve the data we need to make criminal cases. 

  

 

Financial Impact:  $21,057.36 for this year, and a yearly fee after that. 

 

 

Budget Account Detail 

 

Account Number:   Description:   Amount:  Explanation: 

0001-05-1060-000-44901  Contractual Services   $21,057.36 

 

 

 

 

 

     Total: 21,057.36     



Renovate DNR Office

Tina Bertrand

Treasurer's Department

CIP Loan 125,000

CIP Fund 125,000

Renovate approximately 500 sf DNR office at approximately $250/sf. Renovation is necessary
to better utilize office space and staffing resources. Current set up does not provide enough
visual access to the lobby area, nor allow staff to work efficiently when waiting on customers.



Interior Paint Anthon Office

Tina Bertrand

Treasurer's Department

CIP Loan 60,000

CIP Fund 60,000

Interior paint Anthon office - approximately 6,000 sf of wall
area at $10/sf.



Interior Paint Treasurer's Office

Tina Bertrand

Treasurer's Department

CIP Loan 60,000

CIP Fund 60,000

Interior paint Treasurer's office - approximately 6,000 sf of wall
area at $10/sf.



Project Name:

Project Number:   (Finance will provide number)

Project Manager:

Department/Division:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Revenues

Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Enterprise/Edge Firewall Upgrade 100,000.00 

Security Utilities/Keys 40,000.00 

County PCs 40,000.00 

Fiber Optics 25,000.00 

Fiber Testing & Diag Tools 25,000.00 

GIS Dashboard 25,000.00 

Extreme Edge Switch Cleanup 25,000.00 

Total Expenditures: 280,000.00 

Comments:

CIP - NEW PROJECT REQUEST FORM
WCICC-IT FY26 CIP

John Malloy

WCICC-IT

1500-52-9110-000-63200 for hardware, 1500-52-9110-000-64600 for software.




